Legal Information

Distribution

Commercial distribution of StuffIt Lite and self-extracting archives is restricted and requires a license from Aladdin Systems. We are more than happy to allow you to distribute our software, but you must first have a license to do so. Contact Aladdin Systems for details on obtaining a license.

Aladdin License Agreement

This is a legal agreement between you, the end user, and Aladdin Systems, Inc. Be sure to read the following agreement before using the software. BY USING THE SOFTWARE (REGARDLESS IF YOU HAVE REGISTERED THE SOFTWARE OR NOT), YOU ARE AGREEING TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT. IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT, PROMPTLY RETURN THE ENTIRE PACKAGE (with all accompanying items) TO ALADDIN SYSTEMS.

Aladdin Software License

- 1. **GRANT OF LICENSE**. Aladdin Systems grants to you the right to use one copy of the enclosed software program (the "SOFTWARE") on a single computer (i.e. with a single CPU). You may not network the SOFTWARE or otherwise use it or make it available for use on more than one computer at the same time.
- 2. COPYRIGHT. The SOFTWARE is owned by Aladdin Systems and is protected by United States copyright laws and international treaty provisions. Therefore, you must treat the SOFTWARE like any other copyrighted material (e.g. a book or musical recording) except that you may either (a) make one copy of the SOFTWARE solely for backup or archival purposes, or (b) transfer the SOFTWARE to a single hard disk provided you keep the original solely for backup or archival purposes. You may not copy the written materials accompanying the software.
- 3. OTHER RESTRICTIONS. You may not rent or lease the SOFTWARE, but registered users may transfer the SOFTWARE and accompanying written materials on a permanent basis provided you retain no copies and the recipient agrees to the terms of this agreement. You may not modify, adapt, translate, reverse engineer, decompile, or disassemble the SOFTWARE.
- 4. MISCELLANEOUS. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. If for any reason a court of competent jurisdiction finds any provision of this Agreement, or portion thereof, to be unenforceable, that provision of the Agreement shall be enforced to the maximum extent permissible so as to effect the intent of the parties, and the remainder of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.
- 5. DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTY AND LIMITED WARRANTY. THE SOFTWARE AND ACCOMPANYING ELECTRONIC AND WRITTEN MATERIALS

(INCLUDING INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE) ARE PROVIDED "AS IS" WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND. FURTHER ALADDIN SYSTEMS DOES NOT WARRANT, OR MAKE ANY REPRESENTATIONS REGARDING THE USE, OR THE RESULTS OF THE USE, OF THE SOFTWARE OR WRITTEN MATERIALS IN TERMS OF CORRECTNESS, ACCURACY, RELIABILITY, CURRENTNESS, OR OTHERWISE.

Aladdin Systems warrants that the disks on which the SOFTWARE is recorded is free from defects in materials and workmanship under normal use for a period of ninety (90) days from purchase. You may obtain a replacement disk by returning the original disk to: Aladdin Systems, Inc., 165 Westridge, Watsonville, California, 95076, United States of America, (408) 761-6200 phone, (408) 761-6206 fax.

THE ABOVE ARE THE ONLY WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE THAT ARE MADE BY ALADDIN SYSTEMS ON THIS ALADDIN SYSTEMS PRODUCT. NO ORAL OR WRITTEN INFORMATION OR ADVICE GIVEN BY ALADDIN SYSTEMS, ITS DEALERS, DISTRIBUTORS, AGENTS, OR EMPLOYEES SHALL CREATE A WARRANTY OR IN ANY WAY INCREASE THE SCOPE OF THIS WARRANTY, AND YOU MAY NOT RELY ON SUCH INFORMATION OR ADVICE. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS. YOU MAY HAVE OTHER RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE.

NEITHER ALADDIN SYSTEMS NOR ANYONE ELSE WHO HAS BEEN INVOLVED WITH THE CREATION, PRODUCTION, OR DELIVERY OF THE SOFTWARE SHALL BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF BUSINESS PROFITS, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION, AND THE LIKE) ARISING OUT OF THE USE OR THE INABILITY TO USE THE SOFTWARE EVEN IF ALADDIN SYSTEMS HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. BECAUSE SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF LIABILITY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES OR THE LIMITATIONS OF DURATION OF IMPLIED WARRANTY, THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. Aladdin Systems' entire liability and your exclusive remedy as to the disk and the SOFTWARE shall be, at Aladdin Systems' option, either (a) return of the purchase price or (b) replacement of any defective disk.

U.S. Government Restricted Rights

U.S. GOVERNMENT RESTRICTED RIGHTS

The SOFTWARE and documentation is provided with RESTRICTED RIGHTS. Use, duplication, or disclosure by the Government is subject to restrictions as set forth in subdivision (b)(3)(ii) of The Rights in Technical Data and Computer Software clause at 252.227-7013. Manufacturer is Aladdin Systems, Inc., 165 Westridge Drive, Watsonville, California 95076.

Trademarks & Copyrights

StuffIt Lite is Copyright © 1987-1993 Aladdin Systems, Inc. and Raymond Lau. Portions

Copyright © 1990-1993 Aladdin Systems, Inc. All rights reserved.

The names, words and likeness of StuffIt, StuffIt Lite, StuffIt Deluxe, UnStuffIt, StuffIt, sit, .sit and unsit; the StuffIt, StuffIt Lite and StuffIt Deluxe logos, and the phrases, "The Macintosh Archive Utility" and "The Complete Compression Solution" are trademarks of Aladdin Systems, Inc. and/or Raymond Lau and may not be used without written permission from Aladdin Systems. StuffIt SpaceSaver is a trademark of Aladdin Systems, Inc. All other copyrights and trademarks are held by their respective holders.